

No. 08-6925

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CURTIS DARNELL JOHNSON,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eleventh Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER**

---

DONNA LEE ELM  
FEDERAL DEFENDER  
JAMES T. SKUTHAN  
ROSEMARY T. CAKMIS  
LISA CALL\*  
ROBERT GODFREY  
OFFICE OF THE FEDERAL  
DEFENDER  
200 West Forsyth Street  
Suite 1240  
Jacksonville, FL 32202  
(904) 232-3039

*Counsel for Petitioner*

September 8, 2009

\* Counsel of Record

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
ARGUMENT .....	1
BATTERY-BY-TOUCHING IS NOT A VIOLENT FELONY UNDER THE ARMED CAREER CRIMINAL ACT .....	1
I. CLAUSE (i) OF THE “VIOLENT FELONY” DEFINITION REQUIRES VIOLENCE AND AGGRESSION LIKELY TO CREATE A SERIOUS POTENTIAL RISK OF PHYSICAL INJURY .....	2
A. The ordinary and natural meaning of “physical force” in the context of the ACCA requires violence and aggression likely to create a serious potential risk of physical injury .....	2
B. Reading the physical force clause to require force that is violent, aggressive, and likely to create a serious potential risk of physical injury will not undermine other statutes .....	15
C. The legislative history supports a finding that battery-by-touching is not a “violent felony” .....	21
D. If any doubt remains, that doubt must be resolved in Mr. Johnson’s favor .....	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
II. FEDERAL COURTS ARE BOUND BY THE FLORIDA SUPREME COURT'S DETERMINATION THAT BATTERY-BY-TOUCHING DOES NOT CONTAIN AS AN ELEMENT THE USE OR THREAT OF PHYSICAL FORCE AGAINST THE PERSON OF ANOTHER .....	23
III. REMAND IS NOT NECESSARY TO DETERMINE WHETHER MR. JOHNSON'S BATTERY-BY-TOUCHING CONVICTION QUALIFIES UNDER THE RESIDUAL PROVISION OF CLAUSE (ii).....	26
CONCLUSION .....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Abuelhawa v. United States</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2102 (2009).....	4
<i>Begay v. United States</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1581 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dolan v. United States Postal Service</i> , 546 U.S. 481 (2006).....	6
<i>Field v. Mans</i> , 516 U.S. 59 (1995).....	10, 12
<i>Flores v. Ashcroft</i> , 350 F.3d 666 (7th Cir. 2003).....	2, 3
<i>Gonzales v. Duenas-Alvarez</i> , 549 U.S. 183 (2007).....	7
<i>Holloway v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 1 (1999).....	4
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 548 F.3d 1085 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	7
<i>James v. United States</i> , 550 U.S. 192 (2007).....	7, 8, 9
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004).....	2, 4, 14
<i>Patterson v. New York</i> , 432 U.S. 197 (2004).....	7
<i>Richardson v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 813 (1999).....	7
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	10, 12
<i>Shepard v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 13 (2005).....	7, 18, 19, 23
<i>State v. Hearn</i> , 961 So. 2d 211 (Fla. 2007).....	22, 23, 24, 25
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Bobadilla-Lopez</i> , 954 F.2d 519 (9th Cir. 1992).....	6
<i>United States v. Doe</i> , 960 F.2d 221 (1st Cir. 1992).....	4

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Emerson</i> , 270 F.3d 203 (5th Cir. 2001) .....	12
<i>United States v. Griffith</i> , 455 F.3d 1339 (11th Cir. 2006) .....	17
<i>United States v. Hays</i> , 526 F.3d 674 (10th Cir. 2008) .....	16
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997) .....	23
<i>United States v. Robledo-Leyva</i> , 307 F. App'x 859 (5th Cir. 2009) .....	19
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enters., Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989) .....	21
<i>United States v. Vargas-Duran</i> , 356 F.3d 598 (5th Cir. 2004) .....	7

## STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 16 .....	21
§ 111 .....	3, 4
§ 115 .....	3
§ 921 .....	6, 15
§ 922(g) .....	5
§ 922(g)(8) .....	12, 13
§ 922(g)(9) .....	15, 16, 17, 18
§ 924(e) .....	<i>passim</i>
Fla. Stat. § 776.08 .....	24, 25
§ 784.03 .....	17, 22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

Page

## LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

Hearing Before the Subcommittee on Crime of the Committee on the Judiciary, House of Representatives, 99th Congress, 2nd Session, on H.R. 4639 and H.R. 4768 (Armed Career Criminal Legislation), May 21, 1986, Serial No. 96.....	22
H.R. Rep. No. 99-849 (1986) .....	11
142 Cong. Rec. S8831 (July 25, 1996) .....	16
142 Cong. Rec. S8832 (July 25, 1996) .....	16
142 Cong. Rec. S9419 (Aug. 1, 1996) .....	16
142 Cong. Rec. S9420 (Aug. 1, 1996) .....	16
142 Cong. Rec. S9458 (Aug. 2, 1996) .....	16
142 Cong. Rec. S9459 (Aug. 2, 1996) .....	16
142 Cong. Rec. S9628 (Aug. 2, 1996) .....	16
142 Cong. Rec. S10377 (Sept. 12, 1996) .....	16
142 Cong. Rec. S10378 (Sept. 12, 1996) .....	16
142 Cong. Rec. S11226 (Sept. 25, 1996) .....	16
142 Cong. Rec. S11227 (Sept. 25, 1996) .....	16
142 Cong. Rec. S11363 (Sept. 26, 1996) .....	16
142 Cong. Rec. S11877 (Sept. 30, 1996) .....	16

## SCHOLARLY AUTHORITIES

<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (7th ed. 1999) .....	7
<i>Oxford English Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1989).....	2
Wayne R. LaFave & Austin W. Scott, Jr., <i>Substantive Criminal Law</i> (1st ed. 1986) .....	14, 19, 20, 21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

Page

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Office of Legal Counsel, U.S. Dept. of Justice, <i>When a Prior Conviction Qualifies As a “Misdemeanor Crime of Violence”</i> (May 17, 2007), 2007 WL 3125588 .....	6, 7
The National Archives, Federal Register, <i>Drafting Legal Documents</i> , No. 4 available at <a href="http://www.archives.gov/federal-register/write/legal-docs/definitions.html">http://www.archives.gov/federal-register/write/legal-docs/definitions.html</a> .....	5
